GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 162
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 11, 2018

SHELTER HOMES

No.162 SHRI PREM DAS RAI:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

)

whether there has been delay and denial of shelter homes to the urban homeless in the country and if so, the reaction of the Government thereto;

whether only 789 shelters out of the total 1331 shelters for urban homeless are functional and if so, the reasons therefor;

the details of shelter homes constructed by the Government from 2014 to 2018, city-wise;

the initiatives taken by the Government to ensure access to basic services specifically for the urban homeless;

whether there is any special provision for special shelters to marginal categories of homeless people like children, people with mental illness and drug-addiction; and

if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS

[SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI]

(@) to (f): It is the primary responsibility of Governments of the

States/Union Territories to provide shelter for the urban homeless. In order to complement and supplement the efforts of States/ UTs in this regard, Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs is administering a scheme

‘Shelter for Urban Homeless’ (SUH) as one of the components of
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2.

Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM), through respective States/UTs. The guidelines of SUH prescribe that systematic surveys would be undertaken in cities/towns by the local/municipal bodies so as to assess accurately the need for shelters at suitable locations.

As per the information received from the States/UTs, as on 06.12.2018, a total of 1776 shelters for urban homeless have been sanctioned by 25 states/UTs under DAY-NULM. Out of these, 1076shelters are operational and remaining are under construction /refurbishment. The city-wise details of sheltersoperational under DAY-NULM are at Annexure-l.

The initiatives taken by The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs include amendment of guidelines to enable taking buildings on rent for shelters, as an interim arrangement, uploading of information of shelters in DAY-NULM portal in public domain, directing the State/UT Governments to conduct third party systematic survey to identify urban homeless, and to keep the funds for SUH in a separate head of account by the States/UTs.

The operational guidelines of SUH providethat States/ULBs may establish special Shelters for certain segments of homeless persons viz. old persons without care, mentally or physically challenged, recovering patients and their families, and attendants of the patients admitted in hospitals etc.
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ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
No. 162 FOR ANSWER ON 11.12.2018

State/UT-wise and City-wise details of shelters operational under DAY-NULM

Andhra Pradesh

As on 06.12.2018

S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Adoni 1
2 Anantapur 5
3 Badvel 1
4 Bhimavaram 1
5 Chilakaluripet 1
6 Chittoor 1
7 Dharmavaram 1
8 Eluru 1
9 Gooty 1
10 Gudur 1
11 Guntakal 1
12 Guntur 3
13 Hindupur 1
14 Kadapa 2
15 Kadiri 1
16 Kakinada (Urban) 1
17 Kurnool 2
18 Machilipatnam 1
19 Madakasira 1
20 Madanapalle 1
21 Mydukur 1
22 Nandyal 1
23 Narasaraopet 1
24 Nellore 2
25 Ongole 1
26 Proddutur 2
27 Pulivendula 1
28 Punganur 1
29 Rajahmundry (Urban) 1
30 Rajampet 1
31 Rayachoty 1
32 Rayadurg 1
33 Srikakulam 1
34 Tadepalligudem 1
35 Tadipatri 1
36 Tenali 2
37 Tirupati (Urban) 1
38 Vijayawada (Urban) 5
39 Visakhapatnam (Urban) 8
40 Vizianagaram 1
41 Yemmiganur 1

Total 63
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Bihar

S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Arrah 2
2 Arrah 1
3 Arwal 1
4 Bettiah 1
5 Bhabua 1
6 Bhagalpur 6
7 Biharsharif 3
8 Chapra 1
9 Danapur 1
10 Darbhanga 2
11 Gaya Town 4
12 Hajipur 2
13 Madhepura 1
14 Motihari 1
15 Muzaffarpur 7
16 Patna New 2
17 Patna Rural 1
18 Saharsa 1
19 Sasaram 1
20 Sitamarhi 1
21 Siwan 1
22 Supaul 1

Total 42
Chhattisgarh

S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Ambikapur 1
2 Baloda Bazar 1
3 Bemetara 1
4 Bhilai 1
5 Bijapur 1
6 Dhamtari 1
7 Durg 1
8 Jagadalpur 1
9 Kawardha 1
10 Raigarh 1
11 Raipur 1
12 Surajpur 1

Total 12
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Gujarat

S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Rajkot 5
2 Surendranagar 1
3 Godhara 1
4 Ahmedabad 27
Total 34
Haryana
S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Panipat 1
Total 1
Himachal Pradesh
S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Nahan 1
2 Shimla Urban 2
Total 3
Jharkhand
S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Adityapur (Gamharia) 2
2 Chas 1
3 Deoghar 1
4 Dhanbad-Cum-Kenduadih-Cum-Jagata 1
5 Giridih 1
6 Jamshedpur (NAC) 6
7 Lohardaga 1
8 Mango 1
9 Phusro 1
10 Ranchi 11
11 Sahibgan; 1
Total 27
Karnataka
S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Bagalkot 1
2 Bangalore East 1
3 Bangalore West 2
4 Belgaum 1
5 Bellary 1
6 Bhadravati 1
7 Bijapur 1
8 Bommanabhalli 1
9 Chikkaballapura 1
10 Chitradurga 1
11 Davanagere 1
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12 DodBallapur 1
13 Gulbarga 4
14 Haveri 1
15 Kolar 1
16 Mangalore 2
17 Mysore 2
18 Ramanagara 2
19 Ranibennur 1
20 Shimoga 1

Total 27

Kerala
S.No City Name No. of Shelters

1 Kannur 1
2 Kochi 5
3 Kollam 2
4 Kottayam 1
5 Thiruvananthapuram 3
6 Thrissur 1

Total 13

Madhya Pradesh
S.No. City Name No. of Shelters

1 Morena 2
2 Bhind 2
3 Gwalior 9
4 Shivpuri 2
5 Guna 3
6 Bhopal 15
7 Vidisha 2
8 Indore 17
9 Khandwa 2
10 Burhanpur 2
11 Ujjain S
12 Ratlam 3
13 Dewas 3
14 Neemuch 2
15 Sagar 3
16 Damoh 2
17 Chhatarpur 2
18 Jabalpur 11
19 Katni 2
20 Chhindawara 2
21 Rewa 2
22 Singrauli 2
23 Satna 3
24 Mandsour 2
25 Sheopur 1
26 Dabra 1
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27 Ashoknagar 1
28 Datia 1
29 Sehore 1
30 Rajgarh 1
31 Raisen 1
32 Hoshangabad 1
33 Itarsi 1
34 Harda 1
35 Betul 1
36 Dhar 1
37 Pithampur 1
38 Khargoan 1
39 Barwani 1
40 Jhabua 1
41 Alirajpur 1
42 Nagda 1
43 Shajapur 1
44 Agar Malwa 1
45 Panna 1
46 Tikamgarh 1
47 Mandla 1
48 Dindori 1
49 Narsinghpur 1
50 Balaghat 1
51 Seoni 1
52 Shahdol 1
53 Umaria 1
54 Anuppur 1
55 Sidhi 1
56 Singrauli 1
57 Khandwa 1
Total 133
Maharashtra
S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Achalpur 1
2 Ahmadnagar 1
3 Akola 1
4 Ambernath 1
5 Amravati 1
6 Aurangabad 5
7 Badlapur 1
8 Barshi 1
9 Beed 1
10 Chandrapur 1
11 Gondiya 1
12 Greater Mumbai 13
13 Hingoli 1
14 Ichalkaranji 1
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15 Jalgaon 1
16 Jalna 1
17 Kolhapur 2
18 Malegaon 1
19 Mira-Bhayandar 1
20 Nagpur 5
21 Nanded 1
22 Nandurbar 1
23 Navi Mumbai 1
24 Pune 6
25 Vasai Virar 1
26 Wardha 1
Total 52
Mizoram
S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Aizawl 21
2 Champhai 7
3 Kolasib 4
4 Lawngtlai 1
5 Lunglei 8
6 Mamit 1
7 Saiha 3
8 Serchhip 5
Total 50
NCT Delhi
S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Delhi 190
Total 190*

*The convergence of 83 permanent shelters and 116 porta cabins of NCT of Delhi with DAY-NULM had been approved. However, as per information available, presently there are only 190 operational shelters out of which, 13 shelters have been extended DAY-NULM funds and remaining are being maintained by Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement
Board (DUSIB).

Odisha
S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Bargarh 1
2 Baripada 2
3 Bhubaneswar 7
4 Boudhgarh 1
5 Cuttack 5
6 Debagarh 1
7 Malkangiri 1
8 Nabarangapur 1
9 Paradip 1
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10 Puri 1
11 Raurkela 3
12 Rayagada 1
13 Sambalpur 1

Total 26

Punjab
S.No City Name No. of Shelters

1 Amritsar 1
2 Barnala 1
3 Batala 1
4 Fatehgarh Sahib 1
5 Fazilka 1
6 Gurdaspur 1
7 Hoshiarpur 1
8 Khanna 1
9 Ludhiana 1
10 Malerkotla 1
11 Moga 1
12 Nawanshahr 1
13 Pathankot 1
14 Patiala 1
15 Rupnagar 1
16 S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) 1
17 Sangrur 1
18 TaranTaran 1

Total 18

Rajasthan
S. No. City Name No. of Shelters

1 Ajmer 7
2 Beawar 2
3 Kishangarh 3
4 Pushkar 1
5 Vijaynagar 1
6 Alwar 4
7 Banswara 2
8 Baran 2
9 Chhabra 1
10 Balotara 2
11 Barmer 2
12 Bharatpur 4
13 Bhilwara 4
14 Bikaner 4
15 Bundi 4
16 Lakheri 2
17 Nainwa 1
18 Bari Sadri 1
19 Begun 1
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20 Chittorgarh 3
21 Kapasan 1
22 Nimbahera 1
23 Rawatbhata 1
24 Churu 2
25 Sujangarh 1
26 Bandikui 1
27 Dausa 2
28 Lalsot 1
29 Dholpur 1
30 Dungarpur 2
31 Bhadra 2
32 Hanumangarh 2
33 Jaipur 14
34 Jaisalmer 4
35 Pokran 1
36 Bhinmal 1
37 Jalore 2
38 Jhalarapatan 1
39 Jhalawar 3
40 Jhunjhunu 2
41 Jodhpur 11
43 Phalodi 1
44 Hindaun city 2
45 Karauli 1
46 Kota 4
47 Makrana 2
48 Nagaur 3
49 Nawa 1
50 Khudala 1
51 Pali 2
52 Sadari 1
53 Sumerpur 2
54 Takhatgarh 1
55 Pratapgarh 1
56 Devgarh 1
57 Nathdwara 1
58 Rajsamand 2
59 Sawaimadhopur 3
60 Gangapur City 2
62 Sikar 2
63 Shivgan] 1
64 Sirohi 1
65 Sriganganagar 2
66 Srikaranpur 1
67 Tonk 3
68 Fatehnagar 1
69 Kanor 1
70 Udaipur 7
5

Total
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Tamil Nadu

S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Ambur 1
2 Ariyalur 1
3 Avadi 1
4 Bodinayakanur 1
5 Chennai 51
6 Coimbatore North 4
7 Cuddalore 1
8 Cumbum 1
9 Dharmapuri 1
10 Dindigul 1
11 Erode 3
12 Hosur 2
13 Kancheepuram 2
14 Karaikkudi 1
15 Karur 1
16 Krishnagiri 1
17 Kumbakonam 3
18 Madurai 17
19 Nagapattinam 2
20 Nagercoil 2
21 Namakkal 1
22 Pallavapuram 1
23 Perambalur 1
24 Periyakulam 1
25 Pudukkottai 2
26 Rajapalayam 1
27 Ramanathapuram 1
28 Salem 6
29 Sivaganga 1
30 Tambaram 1
31 Thanjavur 1
32 Theni 1
33 Thiruvallur 1
34 Thiruvarur 1
35 Tiruchirappalli 3
36 Tirunelveli 3
37 Tiruppur 4
38 Tiruvannamalai 2
39 Vaniyambadi 1
40 Viluppuram 1
41 Virudhunagar 1

Total 132
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Telangana

U

S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 GHMC 15
2 Jagtial 1
3 Karimnagar 1
4 Khammam (Urban) 1
5 Mahbubnagar 1
6 Miryalaguda 1
7 Nalgonda 1
8 Nizamabad 1
9 Siddipet 1
10 Suryapet 1
11 Warangal 2

Total 26
ttar Pradesh

S.No City Name No. of Shelters
1 Agra 1
2 Aligarh 1
3 Bijnor 1
4 Chandausi 1

Farrukhabad 1

5 Ghaziabad 3
6 Gonda 1
7 Gorakhpur 1
Hapur 1

8 Kanpur 13
9 Khurja 1
10 Loni 1
11 Lucknow 9
12 Maharajganj 1
13 Mahoba 1
14 Mainpuri 1
15 Mathura 1
16 MaunathBhanjan 1
Meerut 4

17 Moradabad 1
18 Mughalsarai 1
19 Muzaffarnagar 1
20 Orai 1
21 Rae Bareli 1
22 Rampur 1
23 Robertsgan; 1
24 Unnao 1
Total 52
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Uttarakhand

S.No

City Name

No. of Shelters

1

Almora

[

Champawat

Dehradun

Gopeshwar

Haldwani

Kashipur

Rudraprayag

00 INO |0~ [W(N

Tehri

Total

O R (FP |k NP (PP

West Benga

S.No

City Name

No. of Shelters

=

Bongaon

[

Cooch Behar

Durgapur

English Bazar

Haldia

Jalpaiguri

Krishnanagar

Medinipur

O |0 (N |0 |W|N

Nabadwip

Total
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